

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA AT HYDERABAD

FRIDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF FEBRUARY TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY
FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

WRIT PETITION NO: 21331 OF 2019

Between:

1. Jatothu Sreeramulu, S/o. Narisimha,
2. Mood Nandu, S/o. Laxma,
3. G.Ramesh, S/o. Laxmanna,
4. Garikapati Prasanna Kumar, S/o Jeevarthnam,
5. Sattu Raghukumar, S/o. Balaraj,
6. Devi Kumar Gaddam, S/o. Sathyanarayana,
7. V.Shiva Kumar, S/o. Yadagiri,
8. K. Lokya, S/o. Ram Singh,
9. Mokka Suresh, S/o. Rambabu,
10. K.Prabakar, S/o. Upplaiyah,
11. R.Laxman, S/o. Sreetharya,
12. Suddula Uppeder Yadav, S/o. Ramurthi Yadav,
13. Chiranjeevi Podapangi, S/o. Muttaiah,
14. Bhimary Bhagyaraj, S/o. Sathaiah,
15. Samula Anil Kumar, S/o. Bikshapathi,
16. Azmeera Jeyandra Nayak, S/o. Ramulu,
17. Ankesarapu Shyam, S/o. Kantliaiah,
18. Chinthapalli Srikanth, S/o. Nagaiah,
19. J Ramulu Pedda, S/o. Yellanna,
20. C.P.Anil, S/o. Balappa,
21. K.Vijay, S/o. Gandhi,
22. Errola Yadaiah, S/o. Sailoo,
23. K. Anil, S/o. Mysaiah
24. Tota Ramdas, S/o. Ramulu,

Petitioners

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Energy Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Northern Power Distribution Company Ltd, Corporate Office, Warangal 506002, Rep. by its Chairman and Managing Director

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of

Mandamus declaring the action of the 2nd respondent in not appointing the petitioners as Junior Lineman (JLM), though they are selected under the Notification No.01/2018 dt.16.2.2018 issued by the 2nd Respondent, as illegal, unjust, arbitrary, discriminatory and in violation of Articles 14, 16 and 21 of India and contrary to the notification No.01/2018, dt.16.02.2018 and consequently direct the Respondents to appoint the petitioners as Junior Lineman under the Notification No.01/2018 dt.16.02.2018 with all consequential benefits;

IA NO: 1 OF 2019

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to reserve 24 posts in favour of the petitioners, pending disposal of WP 21331 of 2019, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SRINIVAS BOBBILI, Advocate for the Petitioners, GP FOR ENERGY, for the Respondent No.1, the Court made the following;

ORDER

At request of both the learned counsel, list this matter on 09.02.2024 at 2:15 p.m.

In the meanwhile, if any appointments are taken place for the post of Junior Lineman, the respondent authorities are directed to reserve 22 posts of Junior Lineman, till disposal of the Writ Petition No.21331 of 2019.

**SD/-MD.ISMAIL
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, Energy Department, State of Telangana, Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. The Chairman and Managing Director , Northern Power Distribution Company Ltd, Corporate Office, Warangal 506002, (for 1 & 2 by RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI. SRINIVAS BOBBILI, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to GP FOR ENERGY, High Court at Hyderabad. [OUT]
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRNJ

DATED:02/02/2024

LIST ON 09.02.2024 AT 2:15 pm

ORDER

WP.No.21331 of 2019

DIRECTION

